
 

 
CORE GROUP MEMBERS 
 

 Name of organisation  country region contact person email address 

1 Brot für die Welt Germany Europe Steinwachs, Luise luise.steinwachs@brot-fuer-die-welt.de  

2 

Centro de Implementación de 
Políticas Públicas para la 
Equidad y el Crecimiento, 
(CIPPEC)  

Argentina South America Diaz Langou, Gala Carina 
gdiazlangou@cippec.org 
 

3 Child Poverty Action Group   
United 
Kingdom 

Europe Rys Farthing   
RFarthing@cpag.org.uk 
 

4 Community Law Centre South Africa Africa Durojaye, Ebenezer 
edurojaye@uwc.ac.za 
 

5 
Congregation of Our Lady of 
Charity of the Good Shepherd 

United 
States 

North America Doherty, Winifred  
winifreddohertyrgs@gmail.com 
 

6 
Development Initiatives, 
Shelter Afrique Building 

Kenya Africa Lwanga-Ntale, Charles  
Charles.Lwanga-Ntale@devinit.org 
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7 
Free Trade Union 
Development Center 

Sri Lanka Asia GVD. Tilakasiri 
ftudc@sltnet.lk 
 

8 Friedrich-Ebert-Stiftung 
Berlin 
Geneva 

Europe 
Cäcilie Schildberg 
Yvonne Theemann 

caecilie.schildberg@fes.de 
 
ytheemann@fes-geneva.org 
 

9 
Friends of The Disabled 
Association  

Lebanon MENA Moussa Charafeddine 
moussa.charafeddine@gmail.com 
 

10 HelpAge International 
United 
Kingdom 

Europe Knox-Vydmanov, Charles 

cknox@helpage.org 
 
alivingstone@helpage.org 
 

11 
International Council on 
Social Welfare (ICSW) 

France Europe 
Rollet, Christian 
Jacqueline Heinen 
Michael Cichon 

crollet3@gmail.com 
 
szelenev@icsw.org  
 
Jacqueline.Heinen@uvsq.fr 
 
Mcichon@ICSW.org 
 

12 
International Disability 
Alliance (IDA) 

Switzerland Europe Coté, Alexandre acote@ida-secretariat.org  

13 
International Federation of 
Social Workers (IFSW) 

Switzerland Europe Kühne, Klaus  klaus.kuehne@sunrise.ch  

14 
International Movement ATD 
Fourth World 

France Europe van Ginneken, Wouter 
van.ginn@orange.fr 
 

15 OXFAM 
United 
Kingdom 

Europe Nupur Kukrety NKukrety@oxfam.org.uk  
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16 
Programme on Women’s 
Economic, Social and 
Cultural Rights (PWESCR) 

India Asia Darooka, Priti 
pdarooka@pwescr.org 
 

17 Public Service International France Europe Odile Frank odile.frank@world-psi.org  

18 
Social Justice in Global 
Development 

Germany Europe Hanfstaengl, Eva  
hanfstaengl@gmx.net 
 

19 Solidar Belgium Europe Caracciolo, Barbara 
Barbara@solidar.org 
 

20 Trade Union Right Centre  Indonesia Asia 
sinulingga, risnawati  
Surya Tjandra 

 
suryatjandra@gmail.com 
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